No. 22-0576

CHARLENE JORGENSEN and MICHAEL JORGENSEN Plaintiffs-Appellees

vs.

ADAM B. SMITH, M.D., ADAM B. SMITH, M.D., P.C. and TRI-STATE SPECIALISTS, LLP Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE WOODBURY COUNTY DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. LACV192198

THE HONORABLE JEFFERY L. POULSON PRESIDING JUDGE

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' FINAL REPLY BRIEF

JEFF W. WRIGHT, AT0008716 ZACK A. MARTIN, AT0014476 1128 Historic 4th Street P.O. Box 3086 Sioux City, Iowa 51102 Phone: (712) 255-8838 Fax: (712) 258-6714 Jeff.Wright@heidmanlaw.com Zack.Martin@heidmanlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS ADAM B. SMITH, M.D.; ADAM SMITH, P.C.; AND TRI-STATE SPECIALISTS, LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CABLE OF CONTENTS
CABLE OF AUTHORITIES
STATEMENT OF ISSUE
ARGUMENT
I. The Certificate of Merit Affidavit Requirements Under Iowa Code Section 147.140 Apply to Plaintiffs' Negligent Retention Claim
II. Expert Testimony on the Issues of Breach of the Standard of Care and/or Causation is Necessary for Plaintiffs to Establish a Prima Facie Case of Negligent Retention
II. Plaintiffs' Failure to Substantially Comply with Iowa Code Section 147.140 Results in Mandatory Dismissal with Prejudice of Plaintiffs' Negligent Retention Claim
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF FILING
PROOF OF SERVICE
ATTORNEY'S COST CERTIFICATE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

Bandstra v. Covenant Reformed Church, 913 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2018)19
Brookins v. Mote, 292 P.3d 347 (Mont. 2012)7
DeBower v. Spencer, 2021 WL 4887976 (N.D. Iowa 2021)19
Est. of Butterfield by Butterfield v. Chautauqua Guest Home, Inc., 2022 WL 3440703 (Iowa Ct. App. 2022)
Est. of Waters v. Jarman, 547 S.E.2d 142 (N.C. Ct. App. 2001)
Hall v. Jennie Edmundson Mem'l Hosp., 812 N.W.2d 681 (Iowa 2012)6, 7, 8
Kastler v. Iowa Methodist Hosp., 193 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 1971)6, 20
Kennis v. Mercy Hosp. Med. Ctr., 491 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 1992)16, 17, 18
Landes v. Women's Christian Ass'n, 504 N.W.2d 139 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993)20
Oswald v. LeGrand, 453 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 1990)17
Rieder v. Segal, 959 N.W.2d 423 (Iowa 2021)7, 8, 15, 16, 19
Schmitt v. Floyd Valley Healthcare, 2021 WL 3077022 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021)19
Struck v. Mercy Health ServsIowa Corp., 973 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2022)passim
Thompson v. Embassy Rehab. & Care Ctr., 604 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2000)20
Thompson v. Kaczinski, 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009)19
Upson Cnty. Hosp., Inc. v. Head, 540 S.E.2d 626 (Ga. Ct. App. 2000)
Wolfe v. Shenandoah Med. Ctr., 2022 WL 2160449 (Iowa Ct. App. 2022)passim

STATUTES CITED

Iowa Code § 147.140	passim
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90–21.11	

OTHER AUTHORITIES

9 Bus. & Com. Litig. Fed. Cts. § 103:31 Tort	reform—Certificate of merit (5th ed.
2021)	
,	
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)	9
